

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

### 1863.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G USTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1863.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

#### Chapter 260.

Resolves repealing resolves in favor of William Poor, junior, Robert Waugh and David Strout.

*Resolved*, That the resolve in favor of William Poor, junior, approved April five, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-six, be and the same is hereby repealed.

*Resolved*, That the resolve in favor of Robert Waugh, approved March eight, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-eight, be and the same is hereby repealed.

*Resolved*, That the resolve in favor of David Strout, approved March twenty, one thousand eight hundred and sixty, be and the same is hereby repealed.

Approved March 23, 1863.

#### Chapter 261.

Resolve repealing resolve in favor of William W. Quimby.

*Resolved*, That the resolve in favor of William W. Quimby, approved February twenty, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-six, be and the same is hereby repealed.

Approved March 24, 1863.

#### Chapter 262.

Resolve providing for the presentation of certain books and publications to literary institutions and to public libraries.

Resolved, That the librarian be and he is hereby authorized to present in behalf of the state to each of the literary institutions in the state which now owns a library, and to each of the public libraries in the state, one copy of the acts and resolves for each year from one thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven to one thousand eight hundred and sixty-two, both inclusive; one copy of the senate journal for one thousand eight hundred and fifty-four, and one copy for one thousand eight hundred and fifty-five, and one copy for one thousand eight hundred and fifty-five, and one copy for one thousand eight hundred and fifty-five, and one copy for one thousand eight hundred and fifty-six, and one copy of the public documents for each year, except one thousand eight hundred and fifty-five, from one thousand eight hundred and forty-two to one thousand eight hundred and sixty-two, both inclusive; provided that the librarian shall retain in the library at least twenty

—in favor of Robt. Waugh, repealed.

—in favor of David Strout, repealed.

Resolve in favor of W. W. Quimby, repealed.

Librarian authorized to present certain books, &c., to literary institutions and public libraries.

Proviso.

Снар. 260.

volumes of each of the aforesaid books and documents, and all the CHAP. 263. books and documents presented under this resolve to be preserved ġ, in the libraries to which the same are presented.

Approved March 24, 1863.

#### Chapter 263.

Resolve in favor of S. T. Holbrook.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state to S.T. Holbrook, S. T. Holbrook, a member of the house of representatives for the in favor of, year eighteen hundred sixty-three, the sum of twenty-five dollars to defray the expenses of sickness while in attendance at the capitol for the discharge of his official duties, and the governor is authorized to draw his warrant therefor.

Approved March 24, 1863.

#### Chapter 264.

Resolve relating to the binding of certain pamphlets and newspapers.

Resolved, That the state librarian cause to be bound in a substantial manner, all newspapers, periodicals and pamphlets deemed by him worthy of preservation, that have been received at or deposited in the library; that so far as practicable the consecutive numbers of each newspaper or periodical shall be bound together; that all the pamphlets shall be classified and bound in such order as the librarian shall prescribe, with a table of contents which he shall cause to be prepared; and that the expenses arising under this resolve shall be audited by the governor and council and paid out of the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars which is hereby appropriated for this purpose.

Approved March 24, 1868.

#### Chapter 265.

Resolves providing for the purchase of certain law reports for the state library; also for paying the contingent expenses of said library.

Resolved, That the sum of three hundred dollars be set apart from any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, and favor of, for placed at the disposal of the librarian to be used as may be required poses

Library, in certain pur-

Librarian authorized to have bound certain newspapers, &c.

261